
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087537 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 4 April 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 April 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 March 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/0160/RM - Former Day Nursery, Barum Close, Paignton (Pages 4 - 8) 
 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 

construction of a pair of semi detached dwellings.  Reserved 
Matters for P/2013/0745. 
 

6.   P/2010/1080/MPA - Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay (Pages 9 - 15) 
 Demolition of hotel and formation of 14 residential apartments with 

car parking and vehicular/ pedestrian access. 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2014/0028/MPA - Burley Court Apartments, Wheatridge Lane, 
Torquay 

(Pages 16 - 21) 

 Change of use of 13 apartments from holiday to residential use; 
including demolition of existing Victorian bay on NE elevation and 
replacement with 3 storey bay extension and replacement of second 
floor vertical  hanging tiles with a render finish. 
 

8.   P/2014/0095/PA - Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay (Pages 22 - 28) 
 Provision of a dwelling on adjacent land (Resubmission of 

P/2013/0979). 
 

9.   P/2014/0193/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 29 - 34) 
 Temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel with 

ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel), adjoining coffee 
and crepe unit within a timber decked seating area to the south 
(facing out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control 
and generator compound area to the east (pavilion side) March - 
October 2014. 
 

10.   P/2014/0198/PA - Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (Pages 35 - 37) 
 Temporary change of use from public open space to restaurant 

seating area to serve adjacent A3 restaurant use, maintaining 
existing public rights of way, and in association with external works 
as shown. 
 

11.   Annual Spatial Planning Performance Report (Pages 38 - 55) 
 To note the above report. 

 
12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 April 2014.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Kingscote,  
Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bent, Lewis, Richards and Pountney) 

 

 
105. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

106. P/2014/0045/OA Land at Waterside Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for three detached dwellings and 
associated access/parking provision. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, and receipt of 
satisfactory revised plans to attend to the need for adequate visibility for plot 3; 
outline planning permission be granted with conditions as set out in the submitted 
report. 
 

107. P/2013/1179/VC Yalberton Tor Quarry, Yalberton Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of Condition 3, 5, 27 
and 28 (P/2010/0638 Phased approach to recovering and disposing of in-situ and 
imported waste, the progressive land filling of the quarry void with inert waste and 
the construction of an appropriate geological barrier in conjunction with waste 
recycling operations and restoration and ceasing of mineral extraction). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to a deed of variation to the legal agreement, approved. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

 
 

108. P/2013/1282/MRM Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Area A), Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of retail building (Use 
Class A1), with associated access, parking, service yard and plant; health centre 
(Use Class D1/A1/A2), with associated access and parking; mixed use building 
comprising 6 no. 2-bed flats (affordable) and 2 no. commercial units (Use Class 
B1/A1/A2/A3/D1), with associated access and parking; 4 no. 2-bed dwellings 
(affordable) and 5 no. 3-bed dwellings (affordable), with associated access and 
parking; associated roads, parking, play area, amenity space, landscaping and 
substation to form a Local Centre (reserved matters relating to 
P/2010/0289/MOA).. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Tracey Clark addressed the Committee against the application and 
Michael Newman addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with conditions delegated to the Director of Place subject to the signing 
of a Section 106 supplemental agreement to control the delivery of the Local 
Centre, including provisions to ensure it is delivered in full within 30 months of its 
commencement. 
 

109. P/2013/1209/MPA Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of single and two storey 
roof level hotel bedroom extension.  Reconstruction of west wing of hotel.  
Reconstruction of existing three storey wing on north east elevation to provide 4 
storey block of additional guest accommodation.  New spa and gym facilities to 
south east elevation and replacement Orangery.  Redevelopment of existing 
garage building to provide 73 car parking spaces and an additional 40 spaces to 
hotel frontage.  Construction of 137 flats with leisure facilities on tennis court site 
with 181 covered car parking spaces and 24 visitor spaces.  Restoration of 
gardens, woodland management, including limited felling of TPO trees and 
improvements to local footpaths. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Andrew Benellick and Robbie Jones addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor 
Lewis addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement, at the applicant’s expense within 3 
months of the date of this decision to secure: 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

 
i) details of a mechanism to ensure a staged relationship between the 

construction of the proposed flats and the delivery of the hotel 
refurbishment including safeguards in relation to letting of contracts, bonds, 
etc (as appropriate) and restrictions on occupation of the final tranche of 30 
flats until hotel restoration is fully complete; 

 
ii) payment of the agreed affordable housing and community infrastructure 

contributions; 
 
iii) the inclusion of a deferred contributions mechanism related to block 4, in 

order to secure further contributions up to the total SPD amount in the event 
that additional profit is realised; and  

 
iv) improvements to the Walls Hill Scheduled Ancient Monument/Site of 

Special Scientific Interest via a Conservation and Ecological Management 
Plan including the provision and maintenance of dog foul bins. 

 
110. P/2014/0030/MPA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for re-submission of P/2013/1070 for a 
new four storey residential apartment block comprising 14 units with associated 
car parking St Marychurch Road, Torquay.  Amendments comprising relocation of 
building forwards in the plot and revised roof design. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the agreed 
£20,000 sustainable development contributions and a deferred contributions 
mechanism to account for the reduction in relation to the Council SPD.  Approved 
with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0160 

Site Address 
 
Former Day Nursery 
Barum Close 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2AX 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
 
Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to construction 
of a pair of semi detached dwellings.  Reserved Matters for P/2013/0745 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale in relation to construction of a pair of semi detached dwellings. The 
principle of the proposed residential development on the site, along with access, 
was approved under planning application P/2013/0745; this is the related 
reserved matters application. 
 
Subject to revised plans to revert to a hipped roof form and reduce the height of 
the boundary fence to the fro
[...]
n Early Payment 
      
Waste Management (Site Acceptability)   £   100.00 £     95.00 
Education (Sustainable Development)   £1,992.67 £1,893.03 
Lifelong Learning (Sustainable Development)  £   332.67 £   316.03 
Greenspace & Recreation (Sustainable Development) £4,252.67 £4,040.03 
South Devon Link Road     £1,462.00 £1,388.90 

Page 7



Total        £8,140.00 £7,733.00 
 
Administration charge (5%)    £   407.00 £   386.65 
Total with Admin Charge     £8,547.00 £8,119.65 
 
The applicant has paid the required contribution via an upfront payment.  
 
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, the proposed design, scale and layout of the proposed pair of semi 
detached dwellings is considered to be acceptable, subject to a change to a 
hipped roof in place of the gabled sides and a reduction in height of the front 
boundary fence.   
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Before the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted the window at 
first floor level on the south facing side elevation shall be fitted with obscured 
glazing to, or to the equivalent of, or to a level in excess of Pilkington Level 5.  
The window shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter. 
 
Reason: To protect residential amenity and the privacy of neighbouring 
properties; and in accordance with the requirements of policies BES and BE1 of 
the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
H10  Housing densities 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 

Page 8



 

Application Number      Site Address 

P/2010/1080/MPA      Conway Court Hotel 
        Warren Road 
        Torquay 
        TQ2 5TS 
 
 
Case Officer       Ward 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson      Cockington With Chelston 
         
 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

This application, to construct 14 flats on the site of the former Conway Court Hotel, 

Warren Road, has been considered on 2 previous oc
[...]
 acceptable option as does the replacement of the zinc panelling with the 

fibre cement panels. The applicants have been asked to address this before the 

Decision is issued. 

The floor levels have been rationalised.  This involves no increase in height of the 

main part of the building but some minor adjustment in relation to the unit above the 

car park deck as explained in ii) above. This is still however within the level set by 

the original scheme for redevelopment of the site. 

An Engineer’s Report has been submitted, but is dated 2006 and pre dates the 

demolition of the building. This indicates the need for some further site investigation. 

It is proposed to deal with this additional investigation by condition. 

A Landscape scheme provides a conceptual strategy for the site and is, subject to 

detail, an acceptable response. A condition is needed to ensure that appropriate 

detail is submitted and the scheme implemented.  

This application is now nearly 4 years old. It was submitted on the 22nd September 

2010. An urgent resolution was considered imperative when last considered by 

Members as the original hotel building had been largely destroyed by fire and the 

site was covered with debris which had attracted much complaint from neighbours to 

the site. It was cleared satisfactorily following service of a section 215 notice in 

January 2013. 

However, there is a need to resolve the future of this site and it is therefore 

recommended that a further 3 months be allowed for the S106 to be signed and the 

minor outstanding design matters resolved. 

Conditions are recommended in relation to 1:20 details of key features, samples of 

materials, implementation of bike and bin storage, species and density details to 

supplement conceptual landscape strategy for the site and further investigative study 

of ground conditions to inform foundation design. 

Recommendation 

Conditional Approval: subject to the conclusion of a S106 agreement within three 

months of the date of this meeting to achieve SPD Community Infrastructure 

Contributions of £31, 260, clarification of the acceptability of hit and miss timber 

Page 10



screening and use of fibre cement board in place of zinc panelling  and conditions in 

relation to: 

i) 1:20 details of key features, 

ii) samples of materials, 

iii) implementation of bike and bin storage, 

iv) species and density details to supplement the conceptual landscape 

strategy for the site; and,   

v) further investigative study of ground conditions to inform foundation 

design. 

 

Previous committee report 

Site Details 
Comprises a vacant former hotel occupying a prominent and sensitive location 
above Rock Walk and within the Belgravia Conservation Area. It comprises a two to 
three storey building on the Warren Road elevation extending to four/five storeys on 
the seaward elevation. It has been substantially extended over the years  and whilst 
the original villa is still distinguishable by two bracketed gabled elevations with 
quoins, raised stucco window surrounds and sliding sash windows it is in a 
dilapidated state and the various extensions result in the building occupying the 
entire width of the plot. Originally laid out in the Victorian period, this prominent ridge 
development of Villas within substantial landscaped plots was characterised by a 
consistent skyline and a pattern of gaps between buildings. Perched above Rock 
Walk Gardens, which is included as a  
Grade II entry on the Register of Parks and Gardens, this townscape typifies 
Victorian Torquay.           
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2002/1833: Demolition and erection of 13 flats: Refused 3/12/2002. 
P/2004/1346: Demolition and erection of 13 flats: Refused 30/09/2004. 
P/2005/1349: Demolition works Approved 5/12/2005. 
P/2005/1350: Alteration and extension to create 13 flats: Approved 6/10/2005. 
P/2006/1448: Alteration and extension to create 14 flats: Refused 6/10/2006. 
P/2007/
[...]
l and the continuing dereliction of the building it is considered  that the benefits 
of redevelopment outweigh continuing attempts to find ways of retaining this building.  
The design is contemporary but is contextually sympathetic and subject to details 
and materials being shown to be of a good quality is likely to be acceptable. 
Landscape details are required to ensure that the setting to the building is 
appropriate.  The stacked car parking arrangement requires further consideration in 
terms of its operation and can progress will be presented at the meeting.  
 
Recommendation 
Members Site Visit: Approval, with resolution of design details, materials and 

landscape treatment to be delegated to the Head of Spatial Planning to resolve.  

Subject to a S106 legal agreement in terms acceptable to the Executive Head of 

Spatial Planning.       

 

Page 15



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0028 

Site Address 
 
Burley Court Apartments 
Wheatridge Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Change of use of 13 apartments from holiday to residential use; including 
demolition of existing Victorian bay on NE elevation and replacement with 3 
storey bay extension and replacement of second floor vertical  hanging tiles with 
a render finish. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Burley Court Apartments comprises a block of 14 holiday flats with owners 
accommodation located on Wheatridge Road, Torquay. The application seeks a 
change of use to 13 residential flats. The area is primarily residential and the 
change of use is acceptable when judged against the criteria in policy TU7 of the 
Saved Adopted Local Plan. 
 
The building has been poorly extended over the years and the Adopted SPD 
‘Revised Guidance on the Interpretation of Policy TU6 and TU7’ and paragraphs 
6.1.19-21 of the Proposed Submission Version of the Local Plan require 
improvements to the building. These have been secured and comprise the 
replacement of the hanging tiles to the Mansard Roof with weatherboarding, 
remodelling of the Victorian side bay window to a more contemporary 
appearance, removal and rationalisation of waste/drain pipes and replacement of 
the existing windows throughout the building on a phased basis with grey UPVC 
to a consistent pattern.  
 
The property will otherwise be redecorated in line with an agreed schedule of 
works. Works to improve the appearance of the grounds are also included. 
 
It has been demonstrated through an IVA which has been assessed by the TDA 
that the improvements to the visual appearance of the building affect the viability 
of the project to the extent that it cannot deliver the £32,000 S106 Community 
Infrastructure Contributions required by the adopted SPD ‘Planning Contributions 
and Affordable Housing’. 
 
The applicants have agreed to deferred contributions in the event that sales 
values are higher than anticipated. Discussions are continuing in relation to the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



trigger for this, as the TDA has identified a potentially higher profit margin arising 
from the scheme than included in the applicant’s appraisal.  
 
The change of use is to be implemented on a phased basis as the applicants 
wish to continue with the holiday business over part of the building in the short 
term. The window replacements will be carried out on a phased basis in line with 
the change of each flat to residential use. The rest of the works will be carried out 
prior to occupation of the top floor flats.  
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit: Conditional Approval; subject to conclusion of S106 agreement to 
secure deferred contributions in the event that the sales value of the flats is 
greater than anticipated; subject to conditions as detailed at the end of this report 
to ensure that the works are implemented in a phased manner, that their detailed 
appearance is satisfactory and that bin and bike storage facilities are in place
[...]
laid out 'ribbon' form of development 
along Teignmouth Road and in the wider L4 area.  
 
It would also make it more difficult to resist similar infill schemes which would 

Page 27



cumulatively erode the open rural character of the area and act to blur the 
distinction between urban Torquay and the more rural hinterland.  
 
This would be harmful to the special landscape character of the Area of Great 
Landscape Value and Coastal Preservation Area. As such the proposal is 
contrary to policies L4 L2 and L3 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-
2011. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
H9 Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands  
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L4 Countryside Zones 
L2 Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L3  Coastal Protection Areas 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 

Page 28



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0193 

Site Address 
 
Princess Gardens 
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5EQ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel with ticket 
booking office to the west (front of wheel), adjoining coffee and crepe unit within 
a timber decked seating area to the south (facing out to the harbour) and secure 
panelled service, ride control and generator compound area to the east (pavilion 
side) March - October 2014 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for a further temporary consent for the erection of a 50m 
observation wheel with ticket office and ancillary coffee and crepe unit.  
 
It is proposed to begin construction from the 22nd March and for the Wheel to be 
dismantled by the 31st October 2014. The Wheel is proposed to be operational 
for a 7 month period from the 4th April 2014 until the 26th October 2014. The 
application was received on the 4th March which means Members have not had 
[...]
he wheel.  
 
Reason: The use of the site by the Wheel is only acceptable on a short term 
basis and more lengthy occupation would be harmful to the setting of the listed 
buildings, to the character of the Registered Gardens and the wider Torquay 
Harbour Conservation Area contrary to policies BE6, BE8 and BE5 of the saved 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.   
 
 
02. The Observation Wheel and associated ancillary catering facilities shall 
only operate between the hours of 10.00 hours and 22.00 hours daily. 
 
Reason: To ensure that nuisance to residents who overlook the site is minimised. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 
BE8 - Historic parks and gardens 
EP5 - Light pollution 

Page 34



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0198 

Site Address 
 
Old Maids Perch  
Shedden Hill Road  
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5HD 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from public open space to restaurant seating area to serve 
adjacent A3 restaurant use, maintaining existing public rights of way, and in 
association with external works as shown. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission to change the use of a small area of public 
open space into an ancillary outdoor dining area in association with a new A3 
Restaurant.  The restaurant will form part of the Abbey Crescent (Former Palm 
Court Hotel) seafront development currently under construction. 
 
The proposal would lead to the loss of a small area of public open space, 
however, it will improve the restaurant's amenities to the benefit of the public, 
whilst at the same time maintaining existing public rights of way and an existing 
landscaped planting bank. 
 
The application is deemed to be acceptable for planning approval.  
  
Recommendation 
Approval 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
Eight weeks expires 2nd May 2014 
 
Site Details 
The site is known as "Old
[...]
(comparative to other Authorities) appeals 

performance.  The team has played a pivotal role in the delivery of major investment in Torbay and 

continues to strive towards economic regeneration through the delivery of sustainable 

development.   

Similarly, the Strategic Planning Team has made significant progress on the Local Plan, at a time 

when the sands of national policy are shifting.  The robustness of the Local Plan has been backed by 

new evidence, commissioned and managed by the team.  Real progress is  also being made on 

Neighbourhood Plans, although the response of Neighbourhood Forums to the Local Plan will 

provide a true assessment of the conformity between neighbourhood plans and the Local Plan.  The 

production of masterplans has enabled progress to be made on delivery at Great Parks and will 

support delivery of high quality outcomes in other areas of significant change within the Bay.  

 

Page 54



18 

 

What are we doing to continue to improve the service? 

• Further changes to support business growth and job creation in the Bay 

• Procedural improvements to reduce the time taken to determine applications 

• Forthcoming changes to the Local Validation List to make submitting a valid planning 

application easier 

 

Report Authors:  Pat Steward (Senior Service Manager) and Peter Roberts (Team Leader, 

Implementation Team) 

 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2014/0160/RM - Former Day Nursery, Barum Close, Paignton
	6 P/2010/1080/MPA - Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay
	7 P/2014/0028/MPA - Burley Court Apartments, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay
	8 P/2014/0095/PA - Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay
	9 P/2014/0193/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay
	10 P/2014/0198/PA - Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay
	11 Annual Spatial Planning Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Faulkner (A)) 

 

 
111. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

112. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 April 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

113. P/2014/0160/RM - Former Day Nursery, Barum Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale in relation to construction of a pair of semi detached 
dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management (site acceptability), education (sustainable development), lifelong 
learning (sustainable development), greenspace and recreation (sustainable 
development) and South Devon Link Road, approved with the condition set out in 
the submitted report. 
 

114. P/2010/1080/MPA - Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to construct 14 flats on the site of the 
former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay which had been considered 
by members on two previous occasions. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 April 2014 
 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Richard Maddox addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste, sustainable 

transport, stronger communities, lifelong learning and greenspace being 
completed within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be refused for the lack of a Section 106 Agreement, and 

 
(ii) clarification of the acceptability of hit and miss timber screening and use of 

fibre cement board in place of zinc panelling; 
 

approved with conditions relating to 1:20 details of key features, samples of 
materials, implementation of bike and bin storage, species and density details to 
supplement the conceptual landscape strategy for the site; and further 
investigative study of ground conditions to inform foundation design. 
 

115. P/2014/0028/MPA - Burley Court Apartments, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of 13 apartments from 
holiday to residential use; including demolition of existing victorian bay on north 
east elevation and replacement with three storey bay extension and replacement 
of second floor vertical hanging tiles with a render finish. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement before 30 April 2014 to 
secure deferred contributions or the application be refused for the lack of a Section 
106 Agreement, approved with the conditions as detailed in the submitted report to 
ensure that the works are implemented in a phased manner, the detailed 
appearance is satisfactory and that bin and bike storage facilities are in place. 
 

116. P/2014/0095/PA - Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a dwelling on 
adjacent land (resubmission of P/2013/0979). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Alan 
Faulkner addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 April 2014 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be forwarded to the Council meeting for consideration as 
approving the application would be contrary to Torbay’s Local Plan policy L4 and 
would impact on the special landscape character of the area contrary to policies 
L2 and L3 of the saved Adopted Local Plan. 
 

117. P/2014/0193/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
aThe Committee considered an application for Temporary erection and operation 
of a 50m observation wheel with ticket booking office to the west (front of wheel), 
adjoining coffee and crepe unit within a timber decked seating area to the south 
(facing out to the harbour) and secure panelled service, ride control and generator 
compound area to the east (pavilion side) March - October 2014. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Tim Morris addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and the imposition of 
an additional condition requesting the applicant to submit, within two weeks of the 
date of this Committee, details of the vinyl’s to be used on the pods with 
installation of the vinyl’s to be undertaken within 4 weeks of the date of this 
Committee.  The Committee resolved to add an informative responding to English 
Heritage’s representation about future applications. 
 

118. P/2014/0198/PA - Old Maids Perch, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from public open 
space to restaurant seating area to serve adjacent A3 restaurant use, maintaining 
existing public rights of way, and in association with external works 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Five year temporary approval granted with a condition in respect of closing time of 
the terrace to be no later than 11pm and a informative in respect of the licensing 
obligations for the proposed use of the terrace. 
 

119. Annual Spatial Planning Performance Report  
 
The Senior Service Manager for Planning presented the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked officers from Spatial Planning for 
their continued hard work. 

Chairwoman 


